• Public Notaries and Public Brokers. Although not newly categorized as vulnerable, the reform 

establishes a lower threshold for the obligation for reporting obligations regarding the transfer or 

constitution of real rights over real estate, that is, reduced from 16,000 (sixteen thousand) to 

8,000 (eight thousand) UMA. 

• Incorporation or modification of trusts. Reporting obligations for Public Notaries for the 

constitution or modification of transferable ownership or guarantee trusts are modified, except for 

those that are constituted to guarantee a credit in favor of institutions of the financial system or

[...]

• Issuance and/or commercialization of prepaid cards and monetary value storage instruments: 

The conditions requiring user identification have been modified. For prepaid cards, in addition to 

commercialization, identification is now also mandatory when funds are loaded or paid in an 

amount equal to or greater than 645 (six hundred and forty-five) times UMA daily value per 

transaction 

With respect to monetary value storage instruments, their regulation is now included within the Law 

(previously governed by a secondary regulation). These instruments shall be subject to 

identification requirements when issued, commercialized, or loaded with funds equal to or 

exceeding 645 (six hundred and forty-five) times the UMA daily value per operation. Likewise, such 

transactions must be reported when commercialization or funding involves amounts at or above 

645 (six hundred and forty-five) times the UMA daily value. 

5. New obligations for obligated entities.  

• Customers or users identification. Scope is expanded. Obligated subjects must not only identify but 

also directly know their clients and users. 

• Information and Record Keeping: